

No. 24-50267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Crystal Ayon; M.R.A. by and through her Parent and Next Friend
Crystal Ayon,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

Austin Independent School District,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

Case No.: 1:21-CV-209-RP

The Honorable Robert Pitman

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Shariful Khan
Sean Ouellette
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
skhan@publicjustice.net
souellette@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the Proposed Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. Title IX permits two types of pre-assault claims, including claims based on official policies.	3
II. “Official policy” claims can establish liability for employee-on-student harassment.....	10
III. A jury could reasonably conclude that the district is liable for its official policies here.	12
Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ayon v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 WL 1572408 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2024)	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	8, 15
<i>C.K. v. Wrye</i> , 751 F. App'x 179 (3d Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Chenier v. Bd. of Supervisors for La. Sys.</i> , No. 16-4125, 2017 WL 3425442 (E.D La. Aug. 8, 2017)	5
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	8, 15
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3, 5, 8, 11
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe #2 v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022)	8, 15
<i>Doe 1 v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 646 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	9
<i>Doe 12 v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 763 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	9
<i>Doe 1 ex rel. Doe II v. Huntington Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 9:19-CV-133, 2020 WL 10317505 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2020)	9
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Supervisors of Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 452 (M.D. La. 2023)	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 WL 1329933 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2024)	11

<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Forth v. Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023)	4, 12
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hernandez v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 602 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	4, 9
<i>J.K.J. v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 960 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	3
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Littell v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8, 13
<i>Lozano v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 861 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	9
<i>M.E. v. Alvin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 840 F. App'x 773 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 12
<i>Owens v. La. State Univ.</i> , No. 21-242, 2023 WL 9051267 (M.D. La. Dec. 31, 2023)	11

<i>P.S. ex rel. Stephenson v. Brownsboro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 6:21-cv-427, 2022 WL 3697965 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2022).....	9
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	6
<i>Peterson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Poloceno v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 F. App'x 359 (5th Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022)	9, 14
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>S.C. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 86 F.4th 707 (6th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
